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Ihis mattor comos before the Deputy Zoning Comissionor as a
Petition for Variance for that proporty known as 10811 Pulaski Nighway,
located in the White March arca of castorn Baltimore County. The Petition

was filed by the owners of the property, Eben Limited Partnership, by Kirk

A. Salvo, a Partnor, and the Conlract Lessee, Checkers Restaurants, by

The Patitioners seck relief from

Lance Mason, Corporate Representative.

Section 413.2(1) of the Baltimore County Zoning Rogulations (B.C.Z.R.) to
permit 15 businoss signs on the rubjoct property, including 2 free-standing
pole aigns. 2 speaker posts. 2 menu boards, and 9 directional signs, of
19,4 1.1t total in licu of the maximum pormitted 3 business signs of
100 5.7t total on any premises. The subject property and relief request-

ed are more particularly described on the plan submitted into evidence as
Petitionerts Exhibit 1
Appearing on bohalf of the Petitioners were Kirk Salvo, Lance

©, ond Sandy Murdoch. Also appearing on behalf of the Petition was

Willian . Monk, Land Planning and Zoning Consultant. There were no Prot-
sstanta prosont
Testimony presented revealed that the subject property consists

1.49 acren, more or less, zoned B.R.-€.S.1 and iz locat-

enozer Road and Pulaski Highway. The Peti-
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(410) 8874386

Aprt1 30, 1994

Mr. Kirk A, Salvo

PETITION FOR VARIANCE

£/5 pulaski Highway, 163' W of the c/1 of Ebenczor Road

(10811 Pulaski Highway

iith Election District - 5th Councilmanic District
Limitod Partnorship - Petitioners

Ccase Ho. 94-356-

Dear Mr. Salvo:

Enclosed please find a copy
ptioned mattor. The Petition for Variance has boen

the decision rendered in the
above boer
Tecordance with the attached order.

granted in

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
" able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thixty [0 darm of b dateiaf thls ovtar Por fuisher InfCcamtlon én
ploase contact the Zoning Administration and Developmer
Hanagenent of ice at 887-339)
Very truly yours,

ol Vorkroce

TINOTHY K. KoTRoCO

Deputy Zoning Commissioner

HK: b5 for Baltimore County

ce: Mr. Lanco Maso
1761 Turamill Drive, Richeond, VA 23235

Hr. William P. Mok
222 Bouloy Avenue, Towst

. Ma. 21200
Poople’s Counsol

1le

tioners are desirous of removing the oxisting building ana canopy and
doveloping the site with a double drivo-thru, fast food rostaurant known
a8 Checkers. Mr. William Monk testified that Checkera is a new franchise
soekang to locate in Baltimore County and that this is the first location
for a Cranchise in this area. Mr. Monk tostified that Chackers offers a
double drive-thru facility with no indoor seating; however, a small outdoor
seating oren is provided for custosers. The proposed restaurant will have
access from both Ebenezer Road and Pulaski Highway.

Me. Monk testified that the B.C.Z.R. were recently amended to
address double drive-thru rostaurants of this type. He testified that
this @ new innovation in fast-food restaurants and is a growing trend in

Maryland and throughout the country. Mr. Nonk testified that while the

2aning requlations have been updated to address such uses, the sign regula-

have not yot boen adopted. Those sign regula-

tions dealing with such u
tions have been drafted; however, they have not yet been voted upon by the
Baltimore County Council. Wr. Monk testified that the new sign regula-
tions would permit virtually all the signage that the Petitioners have
raquested variances for in the instant Petition. However, mince the new

sign legislation ham not yot beon passed, the Petitioners are forced to

seok the variances requested horein.

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the

zoning regulations would cause practical ifficulty to the Petitioner and

his property. Mclean v. Soley, 270 Fd. 208 (1973). To prove practical

dificulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the following:
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2) whathar the grant would do substantlal Lnjustice
ant

dlnr.\:t. o hether
for give substantial relief

3)  whethor relief anted in such fashion
Ehat the spirit of the srdinince wi1l bo. cbaerved
public nafety and welfare secured.

Anderacs v. Bd. of Appoals, Town of Chesapeske Beach, 22 Wd. App. 28

(1974,

It 15 clear from the testirony that if the variance ls granted,
such use, as proposed, will not bo contrary to the spirit of the B.C.Z.R.
and w1l not result in any injury to the public good.

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence prasented,
it is clear that practical aifficulty or unreasonable hardship will result
Af the variance ia not granted. It has been established that special
circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or struc-
ture which 1s the subject of this variance request and that the require-
ments from which the Potitionor secks rolief will unduly restrict the use
of the land due to the special conditions unique to this particular parcel.
In addition, the variance requested will not cause any injury to the pub-
Uc health, safety or gencral welfare. FPurther, the granting of the Peti-
tioner’s request im in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of the

B.C.Z.R.

Pucsuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and
public hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the

variance requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT 1S ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for

Baltisore County this 30T aay of April, 194 that the Petition for

ariance seeking rellef from Section 413.2(f) of the Baltimore County
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Zoning Requiations (B.C.Z.R.} to permit 15 busines

Bigns on the mubject

proporty, including 2 froo-

anding pole signs, 2 speaker pos.s, 2 menu

boards, and 9 directional signs, of 434.4 sq.ft. total in liou of the

maximm pormitted 3 business signa of 100 aq.ft. total on any premises, in

accordance with Potitioner's Exhibit 1, bo and in hereby GRANTED, mubject

to the following restriction:

33 grmhe Fetitioners may apply for their parmits and
b upon roceipt of this Order; however,
Potitioners .u horeby made aware that proceeding at

t their own risk until such time as the
30-day sppeliete. process frse teis Order has expired.
If, for whatever reason, this Order is roversed, the

TINOTHY M. KOTROCD
Daputy 7oning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
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10: Arnold Jablen, Director
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111 West Chesapeake Avenue
21204

Towson, MD. (410) 887-3353
FRON:  Pat Keller, Doputy Diroctor
Offica of Flanning and Zoning i 44 Apri 11, 1994
i Ms. Charlotte Minion n—
pATEs oaraersa Nk} dpeinie; aga N it M e Bablios iy
SUBECT: 10811 Pulaski Righway Kirk A, Salvo Development Managemen: (Eben Limited Partnership)
Ebon Linited Fartnership County Office Buiding Checkers Restaurant
R DomATION: 14 Back River Neck Rosd Room 109 Pieiaid v
Birectar —— 35 Baltinore, Maryland 21221 111 W. Chesspeate Avenue Itcm #4336 (RT)
eing Adatnistration and . fowson, Maryland 21204 Mo Pos 2158
o enagenent | Petitioner: Eben Linited Potition for Variance Dear Ms. Minton:
Property Size el Dear Mr. Salvo: This i
d the it ~
i owien's 87 BRLOW zontna: Enclosed ats coples of coments recelved from the State Highway offce has reviewed the plan for the referenced item and offr the folloving:
Adainisteation on AFiL 13, 1994 for the sbove-referenced case. A field inspection of the site reveals that the proposed entrance improvements

Requested Action:
LECATLON: FEE BELA: If there are any questions, please do not hesitate to call ms at

Heating Date: L Lot
e o - —= ) -, ‘Therefore, we have no objection 10 approval of the variance t to permi
4884 square feet of business signs i ew of the maximum permited 100 sqou. o and.
SURRY OF RECONWEMOATIONS to permit 13 signs (2 frec-standing pole signs, 2 speaker posts, 2 menu boards, and 7
directional signs) in licu of the maximum permittcd 2 signs on any premises.

;‘g::;ea on the plan are generally acceptable (o the State Highway Administration

Staff recomsends that the maximus size of the freestanding pole sign on Ebenezer
Road be 75 aquare feet per face. This size i conaistent with the proposed new
sign logislation adoptsd by the Baltimose County Planning Board. See Ssctisn Carlotts Minton

w o 450.7.5 (page 12) in the Final Planning Board Report adopted 2/17/94. W iy o

i B - _ Entrance construction subjest 40 the terms and condit

< wrony o permit with the following submiltals required: e o aua

i e | . 8. Eight (8) copies of the site plan showing the SHA requirements

i e e . e seopmed Ve X b Completed application. ¥ T B
gt o it ¢ Performance bond, letier of credi, or certified check (include Federal ID

number or social security number on certified checks anly) in the amount

EW Division Chief: . 5 zh:‘?‘% of the ;f‘:‘“eil'"‘?»: construction cost (10 include the cost of
, ing any affected uilies) and in an even thousand dollar increment,
5 E@E B These must be made payable to the State of Maryland. (Please note that
. takcs 68 weeks for a certified check to be returned after project
o ‘complction and SHA final inspection

pection).
: . An engincering fec check in the amount of $50.00 § int of access,
Aner noun for each point of a

ZADM i ) Payablc to the State of Maryland.
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Ms. Charlotte Minton
age Two
April 11, 1994

A letter of authorization from the appropriate agency relative to the
relocation of any utilities which may be necessitated by this construction.
Or, a letter from the developer acknowledging and agreeing to the financial

responsibility for relocating any affected utilities, provided the cost for the
y relocation is included in the surety submitied for the permit. —————
. o011 mkne arma
‘The surety for entrance construction must be received by this office prior fo our T —
approving any building permits for this development.
. i tregen) 2 8 1% . 1. « 300 . 7T,
Should you have any questions, or require additional information, please contact faiess e st 1 2750 e i
Bob Small at (410) 333-1350, joomarain s 2. 1./, Pemaire o ey
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Subject: Limitod Exemption Approval
DRC No. 02221B, 15C%

|
c Dear Mr. Monks

On Fobruary 22, 1994, the Development Roview Comittes
reviewed the plan Gubmitted on tho above referenced-project and
dotermined it to bo a Limited Exemption under Sect! %
of the Ballimore County Development Regulations.
dovelopmont from tho requirerents for a Community Input Weoting
(CIM), a Hearing OFfi
all county dosign standards and r ¢ for private and public
improvomonts are &till roquired, as 1s compliance with all
applicable zoning rogulations.
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The following requirements are nocessary to further process
your dovelopment plan:
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